AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO
AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL CONSULTING SERVICES
BETWEEN
CITY OF BROKEN ARROW
AND
OLSSON ASSOCIATES, INC.

TIGER HILL SOLDIER PILE RETAINING WALL
PROJECT NO. 171703

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2, made and entered into this ___day of 2019,
by and between the CITY OF BROKEN ARROW, OKLAHOMA, a municipal corporation of
the State of Oklahoma, hereinafter referred to as “CITY”, and Olsson Associates, Inc.,
hereinafter referred to as “CONSULTANT";

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CITY and CONSULTANT entered into an Agreement dated July 18, 2017, for
services as set forth in said Agreement; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement requires CONSULTANT to prepare detailed construction
documents for a new Tiger Hill Soldier Pile Retaining Wall.

WHEREAS, CITY and CONSULTANT propose to amend said Agreement for
CONSULTANT to provide services during construction, excluding site visits, on an hourly
not to exceed basis.

WHEREAS, the July 18, 2017 Agreement, Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2 shall
hereinafter collectively be referred to as the “Agreement”; and

WHEREAS, funding is now available for said additional services; and

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT is prepared to provide said additional services identified in this
Amendment.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises contained herein, the parties hereto
agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. PROJECT SCOPE
This Amendment requires CONSULTANT to provide services during construction,
excluding site visits, on an hourly not to exceed basis. See Attachment “A” for rate
schedule. All original scope items remain in effect.

2, CHANGE IN CONTRACT AMOUNT
As compensation for the additional work, CITY shall pay CONSULTANT in
accordance with the terms as a change in the contract amount. The Amendment
compensation shall be invoiced on an hourly not to exceed basis.

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 2



Original Contract Amount executed July 18, 2017 $24,000.00

Amendment No. 1 (hourly not to exceed) $17,200.00
Amendment No. 2 (hourly not to exceed) $3.000.00
Revised Total Contract Amount $44,200.00

3. AMENDED PROJECT SCHEDULE
Not applicable.

4, EFFECTIVE DATE AND AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED.
This Amendment No. 2 is effective upon signature by both parties.

Except as amended hereby, all terms of the July 18, 2017 Agreement and Amendment No.
1 shall remain in full force and effect without modification or change.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT, in multiple copies
on the respective dates herein below reflected to be effective on the date executed by the
City Manager of the City of Broken Arrow, Oklahoma.

OWNER: CONSULTANT:
City of Broken Arrow Olsson Associates, Inc.

Approved as to form:

By Ry Bek

4
By / 4‘#’ Print Name:

Assistant/City Attorney T e~ Beolman
Title:
By ??Sfd PN

Michael L. Spurgeon, City Manager ,
Date [—2%-/9

Date

Attest: é \Q\,\/«
Attest: : \ %" hthosslatist

Corporate Secretary (Seal).

City Clerk

Date [=2%—19

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 2



VERIFICATIONS (If not a corporation)

State of Oklahoma )

)§
County of Tulsa )

Before me, a Notary Public, on this day of , 2019, personally appeared
, known to be to be the (President, Vice-President,
Corporate Officer, Member, Partner, or Other:) of Olsson

Associates, Inc., and to be the identical person who executed the within and foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free and voluntary
act and deed for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

My Commission Expires:

AGREEMENT AMENDMENT 2



ATTACHMENT ‘A’

Fully Loaded

DISCIPLINE Hourly Rate

12% Profit

Chief Engineer $ 235.47
Program Manager $ 200.22
Sr. Project Managers $ 193.43
Project Managers $ 168.66
Sr. Civil Engineers $ 160.61
Mid-Level Civil Engineers $ 131.82
Jr. Civil Engineers $ 97.55
Sr. Planners $ 154.92
Jr. Planners $ 87.96
Sr. Landscape Architects $ 148.89
Mid-Level Landscape Architects $ 111.35
Jr. Landscape Architects $ 84.25
Sr. Electrical Engineers $ 188.94
Mid-Level Electrical Engineers $ 150.49
Jr. Electrical Engineers $ 108.33
Sr. Mechanical Engineers $ 177.59
Mid-Level Mechanical Engineers $ 143.57
Jr. Mechanical Engineers $ 106.70
Sr. Structural Engineers $ 164.48
Mid-Level Structural Engineers $ 139.80
Jr. Structural Engineers $ 107.55
Sr. Designers $ 132.57
Designers $ 122.70
Jr. Designers $ 103.77
Sr. Technicians $ 87.62
Technicians $ 71.46
Jr. Technicians S E5744
Senior Surveyor $ 124.30
Mid-Level Surveyor $ 76.77
Jr. Surveyor $ 59.29
Laboratory Technician $ 81.74
Senior Construction Project Rep $ 107.14
Senior Field Technician $ 78.59
Mid-Level Field Technician $ 66.71
Junior Field Technician $ 51.37
Sr. Construction Manager $ 161.34
Construction Project Manager $ 132.04
Construction Manager $ 109.34
Sr. Geotechnical Engineer $ 164.45
Mid-Level Geotechnical Engineer $ 129.24
Jr. Geotechnical Engineer $ 96.89
Sr. Environmental Engineers $ 164.64
Mid-Level Environmental Engineers $ 116.19
Junior Environmental Engineers $ 84.63
Senior GIS Analyst $ 129.80
Mid-Level GIS Analyst $ 85.13
Junior GIS Analyst $ 55.80
Sr. Environmental Scientist $ 146.94
Mid-Level Environmental Scientist $ 94.97
Jr. Environmental Scientist $ 70.86
Administrative $ 69.29




